

Hamburg Township Public Safety Department



PO BOX 157 · HAMBURG, MICHIGAN 48139
PHONE: (810) 231-9391 · FAX: (810) 231-9401
EMAIL: <u>HATP@hamburg.mi.us</u>
RICHARD DUFFANY, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY

TO: Hamburg Township Board

FROM: Chief Richard Duffany

DATE: May 30, 2023

RE: Agenda Item Topic: **Purchase of New Police Vehicle**

General Ledger #: 207-000.000-981.000

Number of Supporting Documents: 1

NEW/OLD BUSINESS: XXX New Business

Old Business – Previous Agenda #:

Requested Board Action

- Motion to approve the purchase of a 2023 Dodge Charger, with the attached specifications, from LaFontaine CDJR in Lansing, MI for the state contract price of \$35,877.00.
- Motion to approve the outfitting of the new 2023 Dodge Charger by Cruiser's, Inc. of Howell, MI not to exceed \$15,000.00.

Background Information

The department is scheduled to replace one high-mileage patrol vehicle in fiscal year 23/24. Based upon the needs of the department, a determination was made that the new patrol vehicle should be 2023 Dodge Charger. LaFontaine CDJR in Lansing can provide the new vehicles at the state bid price of \$35,877.00.

Budget Impact

The cost of the new patrol vehicle (and outfitting) has been included in the proposed FY 23/24 budget (G.L. #207-000.000-981.000) and this purchase will not adversely impact the FY 23/24 budget.

Respectfully,

Chief Richard Duffany Director of Public Safety

Brold Duff

LaFontaine CDJR-Lansing 6131 S. Pennsylvania Ave. Lansing, MI 48911 517-394-1022-Direct 517-394-1205-Fax

QUOTATION

mdeacon@lafontaine.com

Name: Address:	Hamburg Township		
City:	State: Zip:	 	
Contact:	Dariusz Nisenbaum	 Date:	9/13/2022
Phone:	810.231.9391	 Quote:	091322
Email:	dnisenbaum@hamburg.mi.us		

State of N	Michigan	
State of 1	nomgan	
	2023 Dodge Charger Police AWD	\$34,322.00
29A	3.6L V6	
PSE	Triple Nickle	\$95.00
X5X9	Black Cloth Bucket Seats w/ Rear Vinly	\$135.00
GUK	Power Heated Mirrors w/Man F/Away	\$70.00
CW6	Deactivate Rear Doors/Windows	\$85.00
LNF	Black Left Spot Lamp with LED (LED required)	\$385.00
GXF	Entire Fleet Alike Key (Freq 1)	\$160.00
LBG	Front Reading / Map Lamps	\$85.00
AHM	Convenience Group 1	\$540.00
	Total for two Chargers \$71754.00	
	*** This is for delivery in July 2023***	
	Note per contract delivery is available @ \$2.00 per one way mileage.	
	By signing here you are agreeing to this purchase agreement for stated vehicle or	
	vehicles X	
	Total Cost:	\$35,877.00

Signed:	Michelle Deacon